

No. 95-06092

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD STEVEN ROGERS,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Western District of Oklahoma  
Honorable Wayne E. Alley, District Judge Presiding

---

OPENING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

Charles D. Weisselberg  
Dennis E. Curtis  
Carrie L. Hempel  
Post-Conviction Justice Project  
University of Southern California  
Law Center  
University Park  
Los Angeles, California 90089-

(213) 740-2586; (213) 740-2528

On the Brief:  
Robert C. Jenkins  
Law Student Intern

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
Donald Steven Rogers

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
LIST OF ALL PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS . . . . .	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
I.    BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THE DISTRICT COURT . . . . .	1
II.   BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THE COURT OF APPEALS . . . . .	1
III.   THE JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT IS APPEALABLE . . . . .	1
IV.   THE NOTICE OF APPEAL WAS TIMELY FILED . . . . .	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	4
I.    TRIAL AND SENTENCING . . . . .	4
II.   DIRECT APPEAL . . . . .	7
III.   SECTION 2255 PROCEEDING . . . . .	7
IV.   BAIL MOTION . . . . .	10
V.    MANDAMUS PROCEEDING . . . . .	11
VI.   THE RULING IN THE DISTRICT COURT . . . . .	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	12
ARGUMENT . . . . .	14
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT SENTENCED MR. ROGERS UNDER A MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE LAW, AND HIS SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED . . . . .	14
A. <u>Under the Guidelines, a Drug Sentence Is               Based upon the Quantity Possessed by the               Defendant; the Court Erred in Converting</u>	

	<u>the Uncut Quantity to "Street Quantity at the Retail Level"</u>	14
B.	<u>The District Court's Conversion from Uncut Quantity to Street Level Quantity Was Not Made Proper Merely Because Mr. Rogers Was Convicted of a Conspiracy</u>	19
C.	<u>Mr. Rogers' Sentence Was Imposed on the Basis of a Misunderstanding of the Law and Therefore Violates the Due Process Clause and Constitutes Plain Error</u>	26
II.	BECAUSE MR. ROGERS' APPELLATE COUNSEL DID NOT RAISE THE DISTRICT COURT'S CONVERSION TO STREET LEVEL QUANTITIES, MR. ROGERS' SENTENCE SHOULD BE VACATED ON THE GROUNDS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	28
A.	<u>Counsel's Performance Fell Below an Objective Standard of Reasonableness</u>	29
B.	<u>Counsel's Performance Prejudiced Mr. Rogers</u>	33
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE MR. ROGERS' SENTENCE WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	34
IV.	NO PROCEDURAL BAR PREVENTS THIS COURT FROM REACHING THE MERITS OF THIS APPEAL	37
	CONCLUSION	41
	STATEMENT OF THE REASON WHY ORAL ARGUMENT IS NECESSARY	42
	ADDENDUM TO APPELLANT'S BRIEF	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
Bliss v. Lockhart, 891 F.2d 1335 (8th Cir. 1989) . . .	35, 36
Chapman v. United States, 500 U.S. 453, 111 S.Ct. 1919, 114 L.Ed.2d 524 (1991) . . . . .	17, 18
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365, 106 S.Ct. 2574, 91 L.Ed.2d 305 (1986) . . . . .	29
Macklin v. Singletary, 24 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 1994) . . .	37
McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759, 90 S.Ct. 1441, 25 L.Ed.2d 763 (1970) . . . . .	28
Murray v. Carrier, 477 U.S. 478, 106 S.Ct. 2639, 91 L.Ed.2d 397 (1986) . . . . .	38
Osborn v. Shillinger, 861 F.2d 612 (10th Cir. 1988) . . . .	31
Rogers v. Alley, No. 95-6092 . . . . .	iv, 11
Sawyer v. Whitley, 505 U.S. 333, 112 S.Ct. 2514, 120 L.Ed.2d 269 (1992) . . . . .	38, 40
Selsor v. Kaiser, 22 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . .	39, 40
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) . . . . .	28-31, 33, 34
Tapia v. Tansy, 926 F.2d 1554 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 835, 112 S.Ct. 115, 116 L.Ed.2d 84 (1991) . . .	28, 32
United States v. Boyd, 901 F.2d 842 (10th Cir. 1990) . . .	21
United States v. Coleman, 947 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 112 S.Ct. 1590 (1992) . . . . .	21
United States v. Cook, 45 F.3d 388 (10th Cir. 1995) . . .	28, 32, 33
United States v. Cook, 997 F.2d 1312 (10th Cir. 1993) . . .	37
United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648 104 S.Ct. 2039	

80 L.Ed.2d 657 (1984) . . . . .	29
United States v. Easterling, 921 F.2d 1073 (10th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 937, 111 S.Ct. 2066, 114 L.Ed.2d 470 (1991) . . . . .	18
United States v. Estrada, 849 F.2d 1304 (10th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	37
United States v. Frady, 456 U.S. 152, 102 S.Ct. 1584, 71 L.Ed.2d 816 (1982) . . . . .	37
United States v. Garcia, 954 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1992) . . . . .	21
United States v. Jefferson, 925 F.2d 1242 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 884, 112 S.Ct. 238, 116 L.Ed.2d 194 (1991) . . . . .	27
United States v. Johnson, 42 F.3d 1312 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	14, 34
United States v. Jones, 640 F.2d 284 (10th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	26
United States v. Khan, 835 F.2d 749 (10th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	39, 40
United States v. Leazenby, 937 F.2d 496 (10th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	15
United States v. Lyons, 992 F.2d 1029 (10th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	14
United States v. Mathews, 942 F.2d 779 (10th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	18
United States v. Mendes, 912 F.2d 434 (10th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	16
United States v. Padilla, 947 F.2d 893 (10th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	18
United States v. Reid, 911 F.2d 1456 (10th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 111 S.Ct. 990 (1991) . . . . .	21
United States v. Reyes, 40 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	18
United States v. Rogers, 921 F.2d 975 (10th Cir.) (as amended), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 839, 111 S.Ct. 113, 112 L.Ed.2d 83 (1990) . . . . .	iv, 3, 7, 30
United States v. Rutter, 897 F.2d 1558 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 829, 111 S.Ct. 88, 112 L. Ed. 2d 60 (1990) . . . . .	21
United States v. Sapp, 53 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	14, 34

United States v. Saucedo, 950 F.2d 1508 (10th Cir. 1991)	18, 21, 23, 26, 27, 39, 40
United States v. Schaper, 903 F.2d 891 (2d Cir. 1990)	21
United States v. Sunrhodes, 831 F.2d 1537 (10th Cir. 1987)	26
United States v. Tucker, 404 U.S. 443, 92 S.Ct. 589, 30 L.Ed.2d 592 (1971)	26
United States v. Turner, 898 F.2d 705 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 495 U.S. 962 (1990)	21

United States v. Vinson, 886 F.2d 740 (4th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1062, 110 S.Ct. 878, 107 L.Ed.2d 961 (1990) . . . . .	21
United States v. Ware, 897 F.2d 1538 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 496 U.S. 930 (1990) . . . . .	21
United States v. Whalen, 976 F.2d 1346 (10th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	28, 34, 36
United States v. Whitehead, 849 F.2d 849 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 983, 109 S.Ct. 534, 102 L.Ed.2d 566 (1988) . . . . .	16

Constitutional Provisions:

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution

Due Process Clause . . . . .	7, 12, 26, 27
Privilege Against Self-Incrimination . . . . .	29

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution

Assistance of Counsel . . . . .	10, 28
---------------------------------	--------

Statutes, Rules and Guidelines:

21 U.S.C.

§ 841 . . . . .	12, 15
§ 841(b) . . . . .	15-17

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291 . . . . .	1
§ 2253 . . . . .	1
§ 2255 . . . . .	passim

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986) . . . . .	15
---	----

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) . . . . . 1

Rule 11, Rules Governing Proceedings in the U.S. District  
Courts Under Section 2255 of Title 28, United States Code 1

U.S. Sentencing Commission, Notice of Proposed Amendments,  
54 Fed. Reg. 9122 (March 3, 1989) . . . . . 30

U.S.S.G. (West ed. 1988)

§ 1B1.3 . . . . . 20, 23  
§ 2D1.1 . . . . . 6, 25  
§ 2D1.1, note \* . . . . . 15  
§ 2D1.4, former Application Note 2 . . . . . 20

U.S.S.G. (West ed. 1990)

§ 1B1.3, Application Note 1 . . . . . 22  
§ 2D1.4, Application Note 2 . . . . . 22  
App. C, amendm. 78 . . . . . 22

U.S.S.G. (West ed. 1993)

§ 1B1.3 . . . . . 22  
§ 2D1.1 . . . . . 22  
App. C., amendm. 439 . . . . . 22  
App. C., amendm. 447 . . . . . 22

Other Authorities:

Terence Dunworth & Charles D. Weisselberg, "Felony Cases and  
the Federal Courts: The Guidelines Experience,"  
66 S. Cal. L. Rev. 99 (1992) . . . . . 25

Eric Simon, "The Impact of Drug-Law Sentencing on the  
Federal Prison Population," 6 Fed. Sent. R. 29 (1993) 25

U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics,  
Drugs, Crime, and the Justice System (Publication NCJ-  
133652) (Dec. 1992) . . . . . 24

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Annual Report (1990) . . . . . 25

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Annual Report (1994) . . . . . 25

## LIST OF ALL PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS

1. Mr. Rogers brought a direct appeal from his conviction and sentence. That appeal was docketed in this Court as No. 88-2926. This Court's decision was published as United States v. Rogers, 921 F.2d 975 (10th Cir.) (as amended), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 839, 111 S.Ct. 113, 112 L.Ed.2d 83 (1990).
